



\$~45

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ ARB.P. 1684/2025 with I.A. 25525/2025

SHRI K V SINGH PROPRIETOR OF OMKAR PLASTER
DECORATION WORKPetitioner

Through: Mr. Parthiv J. Mehta, Advocate.

versus

THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER PANCHAYATI RAJ
.....Respondent

Through: None.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT BANSAL

ORDER

14.10.2025

%

1. The present petition has been filed under Section 11(6) of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996 (hereinafter 'Act') seeking appointment of a Sole Arbitrator for adjudication of the disputes between the parties arising out of the E-tender dated 2nd December, 2022 awarded by the respondent to the petitioner.

2. The relevant extract from the arbitration clause contained in the Conditions of Contract of the E-Tender are set out below:

“xii) The venue of Arbitration shall be such place or places in Punjab or Chandigarh as may be fixed by the Arbitrator in his sole discretion. The work under the contract shall continue during the arbitration proceedings.”

3. It has been put to counsel for the petitioner whether this Court would have the territorial jurisdiction to entertain the present petition in light of the extract of the arbitration clause set out above.

4. Counsel for the petitioner seeks some time to examine the legal position on this aspect.



5. At request, re-notify on 10th November, 2025.

OCTOBER 14, 2025/Rzu

AMIT BANSAL, J